Promulgated in the "Official Gazette of BiH", No. 41/13 of May 28, 2013 This translation is unofficial; it is for information purposes only.

Pursuant to Article 7.2 of the Law on Transmission, Regulator and Electricity System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11), Article 36 of the Procedural Rules of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission ("Official Gazette BiH" No. 2/05) and Article 7 of the Licensing Rule, the State Electricity Regulatory Commission, at the session held on 14 May 2013, adopted

### DECISION

# ON THE AMOUNT OF ONE-OFF FEE FOR CARRYING OUT THE PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO THE LICENSING RULE

## Article 1 (Subject of the Decision)

This decision shall prescribe the amount of one-off fee to be paid when filing an application for the granting, modification, suspension or revocation of a license as well as procedures for sale, granting, lease or transfer of the license pursuant to the Licensing Rule ("Official Gazette BiH" No. 87/12).

#### Article 2 (Proof of Payment)

The applicant shall enclose proof of payment for the fee as referred to in Article 1 of this Decision with the application for carrying out the procedure pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Rule.

## Article 3 (Amount of Fee)

Depending on the type of the procedure to be carried out, the amount of the fee shall be as follows:

No.	Type of application	Amount (KM)
1	Granting, sale, lease or transfer of license in some other	
	manner	
	1. License for transmission of electricity	3,000
	2. License for activities of the Independent System Operator	3,000
	3. International trading license	2,000
	4. International electricity trading license for self-consumption	2,000
	5. License for trade and supply with electricity in the BiH territory	2,000
	6. License for supply of non-eligible customers with electricity	2,000
	7. Electricity distribution license	2,000
	8. Electricity generation license for facilities with installed	3,000

	capacity exceeding 1 MW	
	9. Permit for construction of power facilities with installed	1,000
	capacity exceeding 1 MW	
2	Modification of license	1,000
3	Suspension of license	2,000
4	Revocation of license	1,000

# Article 4 (Invalidation)

On the day of entry of this decision into force, the Decision on the amount of application fee shall become null and void ("Official Gazette BiH" No. 38/05).

# Article 5 (Entry into Force)

This decision shall enter into force on the eighth day after the publishing in the "Official Gazette of BiH" and shall also be published in the official gazettes of the entities and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 05-28-12-205/13 14 May 2013 Tuzla Chairman of the Commission

Milorad Tuševljak